
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13 September 2010 

 
To: Councillor Tom Bygott, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Mark Hersom Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor and Opposition Spokesman 
 Sebastian Kindersley Opposition Spokesman 
 David Morgan Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of POLICY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 at 11.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
SJ HAMPSON 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

20 July 2010 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Performance Improvement Strategy - Review   5 - 26 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
4. Forward Plan   27 - 28 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

 

   
5. Date of Next Meeting    

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 The next meeting is scheduled for 11am, 16 November 2010.  
   

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to
[...]
UNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 20 July 2010 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tom Bygott 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

 - 
 

Opposition spokesman: 
 

 Hazel Smith 
 

 
Councillors also in attendance: Jose Hales and Douglas de Lacey 
 
Officers in attendance for whole or part of the meeting: 
Rachael Fox Customer Service Co-ordinator 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2010 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
3. CONTACT CENTRE REVIEW: PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENT (PID) 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered the Project Initiation Document attached to the report that 

would enable the strategic review of options for the future provision of contact centre 
services to proceed and noted that the current contract with Cambridgeshire Direct would 
expire on 31 December 2012. 
 
Having considered the contents of the document and agreeing particularly with the details 
contained in the reference to `In Scope / Out of Scope’, the Policy and Performance 
Portfolio Holder, 
 
AGREED the objectives, scope and indicative timescale for the strategic review of the 
current contact centre contract as set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

  
4. RECOMMENDATION FROM THE SCRUTINY & OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 

2010 
 
 Jackie Sayers, Scrutiny Development Officer was in attendance for this item. 

 
The Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder AGREED to the recommendations from the 
Scrutiny & Overview Committee of 24 June 2010, with the exception of the last sentence 
in (a) namely: 
 
(a) Increase advertising of the complaints process via the Council’s website, magazine 

and existing leaflets. The Council Tax mail-out was rejected as too expensive. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 20 July 2010 

(b) Develop a process for sharing throughout the Council the learning arising from 
complaints and compliments. 

(c) Improve the complaints process to ensure that all complaints go through the 
Customer Service Coordinator, except those with a legal imperative to be handled 
differently. This would ensure that compensation payments could be centrally 
monitored. 

(d) Review the complaints process to identify a way to improve the timescales to match 
best practice. 

(e) Amend the flowchart in the complaints process to show stages 1 and 2 as 
consecutive. 

 
Paul Howes, Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services suggested that 
once the complaints / compliments process had been refreshed, it would be presented to 
a lunchtime briefing to disseminate the information to council staff and raise awareness of 
the process. Action: Paul Howes 

  
5. INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY (ICT) INTERNAL AUDIT 

ACTION PLAN 
 
 Geoff Sissons, ICT Support Services Manager was in attendance for this item. 

 
The Portfolio Holder, having considered the action plan, expressed particular concern 
regarding the issues relating to the Disaster Recovery Plan and Secure Off-site Storage. 
In response, the ICT Support Services Manager informed the Portfolio Holder that the 
contract in respect of the disaster recovery plan would expire on 31 March 2011 and 
consideration would be given to obtaining a revised contract that would include 
appropriate service requirements with less cost to the council. With regard to secure off-
site storage, this council had the facility to use the county council’s back-up system with 
tapes stored in a fireproof safe at the contact centre at Huntingdon; there was however, an 
area of concern regarding access to the safe. The ICT Support Services Manager had 
subsequently made initial contact with two suppliers with a view to obtaining an agreement 
for an off-site tape management service including storage, collection and delivery using 
more robust containers. Investigation of the options was ongoing as a cost effective 
solution was required. 
 
Cllr Douglas de Lacey informed the Portfolio Holder that he was concerned about network 
security procedures and had expected consideration by the Portfolio Holder of a an 
Internal Audit background report relating to the ICT Review that had been referred to at 
the last meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 29 June.  
 
The Portfolio Holder noted Cllr de Lacey’s concerns and requested a more detailed report 
for consideration at his meeting on 21 September 2010. Action: Steve Rayment 

  
6. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT: POLICY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO: 

2009/10 AND Q1 2010/11 
 
 Sally Smart, Principal Accountant Financial & Systems was in attendance for this item. 

 
The Principal Accountant reiterated the contents of the report detailing the financial 
performance for the year 2009/10 and the first quarter report for year 2010/11. Particular 
reference was made to the decrease of £23,140 in net direct costs in 2009/10 when 
compared to the original 2009/10 estimates and by £9,430 when compared with the 
revised 2009/10 estimate, and the general underspends and savings in various service 
areas. 
 
The Corporate Manager responded to a question requesting an explanation on the 
increase in budget for the Policy & Performance service and was informed that a Place 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 20 July 2010 

Survey was due to take place during 2010/11 which involved major expenditure, however, 
the survey was only undertaken every other year and due to government cutbacks, this 
survey together with the Housing Tenants survey might not be carried out.  
 
The Corporate Manager informed the Portfolio Holder that Communications fell within the 
remit of the Northstowe Portfolio Holder. The Principal Accountant agreed to present the 
financial matters relating to the Communications service to the Northstowe Portfolio 
Holder as the appropriate portfolio holder. Action: Sally Smart 
 
The Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder NOTED the contents of the report. 
  

  
7. CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE (CSE) UPDATE 
 
 The Portfolio Holder was presented with a current position statement in respect of this 

major corporate project. It was noted that the project had slipped by two months due to the 
delay of the external assessor assessing the council’s self assessment. This delay could 
be covered by the contingency built into the project timetable at the outset. It was 
highlighted that Affordable Homes and Environmental Services had already started 
addressing areas for improvement and gaps identified before the xternal analysis had 
been received and were therefore `ahead of the game’. 
 
Stage 2 of the process would address the areas for improvement and gaps identified at 
Stage 1 together with the assessors findings; the information would be logged on 
individual workplans for each service area. Stage 3 involved the pre-assessment, Gap 
analysis and correction. 
 
It was noted that a `Getting Ready Workshop’ would not be required and therefore a £600 
underspend would be incurred. The Portfolio Holder requested that the £600 be 
transferred to `Meeting Criteria’ in order to contribute to improving service delivery. 
Action: Paul Howes / Sally Smart 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the contents of the report. 

  
8. CUSTOMER SERVICE PERFORMANCE INCLUDING COMPLAINTS/COMPLIMENTS 

2009/10 - END OF YEAR REPORT 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered the contents of the report and noted the information 

provided by the Corporate Manager to the question raised concerning complaints under 
the breakdown by broad theme of `staff issues’. It was explained that they may be due to 
the level of redundancy and restructuring that had recently taken place within the 
organisation. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted the contents of the 2009./10 end of year report and 
commended the officers on the improvements that had been achieved throughout the 
year. 

  
9. CUSTOMER SERVICE PERFORMANCE 2010/11 - Q1 
 
 The Portfolio Holder NOTED the contents of the report.  
  
10. SERVICE PLAN & PIS 2009/10: END-OF-YEAR REPORT 
 
 The Corporate Manager reiterated the contents of the report. It was noted that individual 

services within Community and Customer Services were covered by a number of Portfolio 
Holders. The Portfolio Holder undertook to liaise with his Cabinet colleagues to discuss 
the possibility of a rationalisation of portfolio responsibilities. Action: Cllr Tom Bygott 

Page 3



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 20 July 2010 

 
The following particular issues were highlighted: 
 

• All but 2 of the Policy & Performance objectives were met 
• A Place Survey due during 2010/11, was now subject to government review 
• Low turnout in the May 2009 elections 
• It was anticipated that most, if not all, National Indicators would be 

abolished in the near future. The monitoring of National Indicators would, 
however, continue by all agencies until informed otherwise 

 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the contents of the report. 

  
11. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11: FIRST 

QUARTER 
 
 The appendix attached to the report outlined the progress against the actions for the first 

quarter (April to June 2010) and indicated that Community & Customer Services was on 
target to meet the predicted performance targets. 
 
Progress on actions were demonstrated by using the traffic light system and some of 
those present felt that alternative methods of monitoring indicators could be used. The 
Corporate Manager explained that GO East had recommended the system as best 
practice, with the vast majority of local authorities using the traffic lights system and that 
the council should be consistent in its approach throughout all service areas. The Portfolio 
Holder reported that he was familiar with the system and preferred the simplicity of this 
way of recording the progress on actions. 
 
In the event of the abolition of those National Indicators requiring surveys, the allocation of 
budget for those indicators could, subject to approval, be redirected to other areas within 
the service. 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
12. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The contents of the Forward Plan were NOTED with the addition of the following: 

 
21 September 2010 
 
ICT Internal Audit Action Plan 
 
17 May 2011 
 
Customer Service Excellence – final report 
 
Unscheduled 
 
Deletion of `National Indicators: The New Performance Framework for Local Authorities 
and Local Authority Partnerships’. 

  
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was NOTED that the next meeting would be held at 11am on 21 September 2010. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.15 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder 21 September 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Acting Chief Executive / Corporate Manager for Community and Customer 

Services 
 

 
REVIEW AND REFRESH OF THE PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report proposes a number of updates to the Performance Improvement Strategy, 

one year after adoption by the Council. This is not a key decision as it involves an 
update to an existing strategy; having initially been approved by the Cabinet, it is 
appropriate to seek Portfolio Holder approval for review and updating.  

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

 
2. That the revised and updated Performance Improvement Strategy, attached as 

Appendix 1 to this report, be approved. This recommendation is necessary to enable 
the Council to have in place a Performance Improvement Strategy which reflects the 
performance management environment, in light of significant organisatio
[...]
ort on progress with the action plan 
at its November 2010 meeting. 
 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

11. A comprehensive approach to performance improvement by everyone at the Council, 
as expressed by the strategy, will assist the organisation in meeting all its strategic 
aims for the community. 
 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
12. The changes proposed are considered to be relatively minor in nature; they are 

brought forward to reflect developments since the initial adoption of a strategy which 
remains fit for purpose, and are recommended to the Portfolio Holder for approval. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: None 
Contact Officer:  Richard May – Policy and Performance Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713366 

Page 6



1

PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY 

2009 – 2012

Version 6 – October 2009Revised v3 to PFH2 – 26 July13 September 2010

Page 7



2

CONTENTS

  Page 

1 Introduction.  The importance of performance improvement 
and how everyone benefits from it. 3

2 Where are we now? An assessment of our progress on 
performance improvement and the issues facing us. What are 
the challenges facing the Council? Our current plans and 
projects to improve performance. 

4 – 5 

3 Where do we want to be?  What are performance 
management and performance improvement? Where do we 
want to be by 2012? What needs to be in place for effective 
performance improvement? Objectives of the strategy. 

6 – 8 

4 Performance Improvement Culture. What sort of 
performance management culture will best provide the Council 
with the performance breakthrough which will achieve our 
aims?

8 – 9 

5 Performance Improvement Systems. The systems we need 
to achieve an effective, integrated approach to performance 
improvement. 9 – 13 

6 Performance Improvement and Partnerships. How can 
performance improvement be maximised in a partnership 
environment? 14

7 Performance Improvement Roles.  What can each of us do 
to impro
[...]
 issues about which of those indicators are to be 
retained as local indicators; The loss of data which could provide a quick if arbitrary 
glance measurement of the Council’s performance against its fellow authorities has 
raised challenges in terms of how the Council can compare its performance more 
meaningfully with other authorities; and whether alternative arrangements for 
benchmarking will be requiredto this end, a Value for Money assessment template is 
been rolled out to services during 2010-11, through which raw data about the unit 
cost of services can be used as a baseline from which to explore service levels, past 
and current performance..

2.5 From April 2009 the Comprehensive Area Assessment was introduced. The Area 
Assessment element will ask how well the Council and its partners are setting out 
priorities which meet local needs and delivering those priorities through LAA targets. 
The Organisational Assessment will include a specific assessment of the Council’s 
performance improvement arrangements. The outcome of the first assessment is 

Page 10



5

awaited.For several years, the Council has been subject to rigorous annual 
assessment regimes by the Audit Commission, exploring in great depth how 
effectively it has used its resources, achieved value for money and positive outcomes 
for the community. These inspections have been burdensome in terms of the time 
and expense taken in collecting evidence for them; however, they have provided a 
useful indicator of areas in which the Council performed strongly, and those in which 
improvements were required. The coalition government, elected in May 2010, has 
acted very quickly to abolish the existing inspection regime. As of July 2010 there is 
uncertainty as to the nature of the inspection regime which will replace it, though we 
anticipate that its this will involve more of a peer-review model at a local level. The 
reduction in national inspection provides significant opportunities for the Co
[...]
o 
deliver improving services. 

 ! Clarity of Roles. All Members and employees need to have a clear 
understanding about their contribution to performance improvement. 

 ! Effective and integrated systems. All the relevant systems (performance 
systems; service planning; ICT; customer service; equalities; appraisals, 

Page 13



8

training and development; risk management) need to be effective, aligned 
and embedded. 

 ! Robust performance improvement arrangements in place with partners.
The Council needs to be involved with partners who have shared aims and a 
similar commitment to performance improvement. Council representatives on 
partnerships need to understand how performance improvement works in a 
partnership environment.  

 ! A Track Record of achievement. For performance improvement to be 
successful, the Council needs to have some successes on which to build and 
learn.

3.5 The remainder of this strategy addresses these essential requirements. 

Where do we want to be by 2012? 

3.6 Improvement Vision. The overall aim of this strategy is that by the end of the next 
three years the Council will be seen to be consistently delivering improvements in 
services and the quality of life enjoyed by residents, as reflected in the Corporate 
Plan, Sustainable Community Strategy and Local Area Agreement. 

3.7 The achievement of this vision will bring the following benefits –  
(a) A sense of achievement, success and motivation at all levels within the 

organisation  
(b) Improving satisfaction with Council services and improving Council reputation 
(c) Improving scores in the CAA performance management assessments and 

other external accreditations. 
(d) Improving value for money services. 

3.8 The main improvements required to achieve this position will be –  
(a) The establishment of a performance management culture which builds on our 

Values; broadens understanding and involvement in performance 
improvement; and where all staff and Members are clea
[...]
ebrating successes; learning from mistakes; and developing skills 
and learning. 

4.5 The Council’s approach to performance improvement will be based on these values 
and will also embrace staff engagement and involvement and the importance of all 
Members and officers working as a team. 

Our Approach to Performance Improvement:
 ! Recognising that all employees and Members have a contribution to make  
 ! Learning from our mistakes; not casting blame, but helping to put things right 
 ! Working constructively together, focused on service improvement 
 ! Developing skills and capacity to deliver improvement. 
 ! Celebrating successes. 

4.6 This strategy envisages this view of performance improvement culture being 
promoted through a range of approaches such as communications; the embedding of 
Council values; staff involvement; and the rewarding and celebrating of success. 
Actions are set out in more detail in the Action Plan at the end of the document. 

Page 16



11

Performance
Improvement

Communications

Service
Planning

Prioritisation
and

Resources

Performance
Information/

surveys/
complaints/

benchmarking

PDRs/
Training &

Development

EQIAs &
Diversity

PartnershipsRisk
Management

Project
Management

Service
Reviews

ICT Systems

Staff
Involvement

Scrutiny and
Overview

5. Performance Improvement Systems  

Council Systems Supporting Performance Improvement 

5.1 In order to deliver fully on the Council’s commitment to service improvement, all 
relevant Council systems and processes need to be clearly focused on performance 
improvement. The diagram below demonstrates how extensively Council activities 
and systems relate to and cansets out the many different drivers of performance
improvement. promote the improvement of services.

5.2 For effective performance improvement all these and other Council processes and 
resources need to be maximised and aligned to the aim of performance improvement 

Page 17



12

and their role in performance impr
[...]
ly 
Staff PDRs and mid year reviews 
Integrated Business Monitoring reports (Finance and Performance) 
are received by EMT/SMT, and Portfolio Holders and Cabinet
LAA performance is reviewed in partnership meetings, LSP and 
Cambridgeshire Together meetings 
Risks are reviewed at service/operational level 

Quarterly

Portfolio holders review finance and performance (or more 
frequently depending on how meetings fall)
Customer service standards and complaints by Service First 
Teams review performance 
Financial and PI monitoring by SMT and by budget holders 
Sickness absence and other key HR statistics by SMT 

Monthly

ICT service indicatorsAssurance Group meetings for key corporate 
projects

5.22There is a range of other aspects of performance, projects or policies which are 
monitored on a regular or irregular basis. CorVu will enable an increasing range of 
performance information to be monitored by individual officers and Members at any 
time. The Council will continue to bring these monitoring processes together through 
CorVu in order to achieve a more integrated and holistic approach to performance 
monitoring.

6. Performance Improvement through Partnership Working 

6.1 The Council has long recognised the benefits of working in partnership to deliver 
improved services in relation tosuch as health, housing, leisure services, community 
safety and other service areas. The Sustainable Community Strategy and,
Cambridgeshire Together and the CAA now bring a clearer framework and greater 
expectations to performance improvement in a partnership context. The Council has 
adopted criteria for effective partnership working and has identified partnerships 
which are most beneficial for the Councilto work with in terms of achieving positive 
results for the community. to work with.

6.2 The Council is an active partner in Cambridgeshire Together and the LAA 
Performance Group and has adopted thea joint Data Quality Strategy. 

6.3 In order to maximise the performan
[...]
management skills and leading their teams in a way 
which embraces team engagement and performance improvement.
(a) Being committed to the continuous improvement of their service and 

undertaking development in order to raise their skills to the level envisaged in 
the management competency framework.  

(b) Developing a realistic number of indicators which measure the progress of 
their service in achieving its main aims; the service it provides to customers; 
and its contribution to the Corporate Aims, Sustainable Community Strategy 
and LAA .

(c) Involving staff in the development of performance measures to be included in 
service plans 

(d) Updating CorVu in accordance with the agreed frequencies and monitoring 
progress of measures for their service at appropriate intervals. 

(e) Undertaking PDRs for all staff, agreeing personal objectives which will 
contribute to the achievement of service targets. 

(f) Encouraging a positive team approach towards the setting and achievement 
of improvement aims and promoting the Council’s performance improvement 
culture and values. 

(g) Celebrating successes and encouraging learning from other services.

7.8 Members and Officers involved in Partnerships.  Partnerships are having an 
increasing role in performance improvement and the Council will gain the most 
benefit from partnerships if Council representatives – 

Page 23



18

(a) Encourage external partnerships to apply an effective performance 
management approach to their activities. 

(b) Invest time and resources only in partnerships which lead to a positive
outcomes which contributes to the Council’s performance targets. 

(c) Adopt a challenging but constructive approach to performance issues in 
partnership meetings. 

7.9 All employees.  All employees can contribute to performance improvement through 
engaging in improvement activities and drawing attention to performance issues in 
their work areas. More specifically by -  
(a) Adopting a commitment to m
[...]
ivery of the Action Plan, the Corporate Plan, other important National Indicators 
and other measures such as the staff survey and customer satisfaction. This 
assessment will first be carried out by the Performance Improvement Group in July 
2010, with a report to EMT, with annual reviews thereafter. 

Page 24



19

9.2 The Action Plan will be implemented through project management methodology, with 
progress being monitored and managed by the Performance Group, again with 
reporting to EMT at least twice per annum.  

10. Equalities Impact Assessment 

10.1 Section to be added following EQIA 

11. Action Plan 

11.1 A detailed action plan is given in the Appendixhas been agreed. It is an operational 
document, progress on which is monitored by the Performance Improvement Group 
on a monthly basis. Please contact a member of the Policy and Performance team if 
you wish to obtain a copy.

Page 25



Page 26

This page is left blank intentionally.



    Policy and Performance 
Forward Plan 
Portfolio 
Holder 
Meeting 

Agenda Title Key Purpose Corporate 
Manager(s) 

Responsible 
Officer(s) 

16-Nov-10 Integrated Business Monitoring Report Q1-
2 

  Monitoring Paul Howes   

 Customer Satisfaction Survey Response 
(Nov 2010) 

  For decision Paul Howes   

 ICT Security Policy   For decision Alex Colyer Steve Rayment 
 Draft Service Plans 2010/11   For decision Paul Howes Paul Howes 
 Service Improvements Q2 2010/11   Monitoring Paul Howes   
 Financial Performance Q2 2010/11   Monitoring Paul Howes   
 Performance Indicators Q2 2010/11   Monitoring Paul Howes   
 Customer Services Performance - Q2 

2010/11 
  Monitoring Paul Howes Rachael Fox 

 Customer Service Excellence Update   Monitoring Paul Howes Rachael Fox 
18-Jan-11 Capital and Revenue Estimates   Recommendation to Cabinet/ 

Council 
Paul Howes   

 Customer Service Excellence   Response to pre-assessment held 
beginning of December 

Paul Howes Rachael Fox 

15-Feb-11 Integrated Business Monitoring Report Q3   Monitoring Paul Howes   
 Service Improvements Q3 2010/11   Monitoring Paul Howes   
 Financial Performance Q3 2010/11   Monitoring Paul Howes   
 Performance Indicators Q3 2010/11   Monitoring Paul Howes   
 Customer Service Performance - Q3 

2010/11 
  Monitoring Paul Howes Rachael Fox 

 Customer Service Excellence Update   Monitoring Paul Howes Rachael Fox 
15-Mar-11 Final Service Plans 2011/12   For decision Paul Howes Paul Howes 
17-May-11 Customer Service Performance - end of 

year report 
  Monitoring Paul Howes Rachael Fox 

 Financial Performance full year report 
2010-2011 

  Monitoring     

 Performance indicators full year report 
2010 -2011 

  Monitoring     

 Customer Service Excellence – final report   Paul Howes Rachael Fox 
 Petition Scheme - annual report 2010/11   Monitoring Alex Colyer Holly Adams 
 Service Improvements Q4 2010/11   Monitoring Paul Howes   

Unscheduled Performance Improvement Strategy  Y Monitoring Paul Howes  
 

A
genda Item

 4
P

age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Performance Improvement Strategy - Review
	Performance Improvement Strategy - app

	4 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 21 September 2010 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder:  - 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

 - 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

 - 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

 - 
 

Also in attendance: Cllrs Jose Hales, Lynda Harford, Douglas de Lacey 
and Ray Manning (in the Chair) 

 
Officers: 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
 
14. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr Tom Bygott, Portfolio Holder. The Leader, 

Cllr Ray Manning conducted the meeting in his absence. 
  
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None received.  
  
16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Steve Rayment, Head of ICT was in attendance for this item. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2010 were agreed as a correct record subject 
to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 5 – Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Internal Audit Action 
Plan 
 
First paragraph, be amended to read: 
 

• 4th row – replace 31 March 2011 with 30 April 2011 
• 7th row – replace had the facility to with does 
• 8th row – replace Huntingdon with St Ives 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 5 – Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Internal Audit Action 
Plan 
 



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 September 2010 

At the previous meeting, the Portfolio Holder had agreed to a request by Cllr Douglas de 
Lacey that a report relating to the Council’s network security procedures including 
reference to an Internal Audit background report relating to the ICT Review, would be 
presented to the meeting on 21 September. 
 
The Head of ICT informed the Leader that a report relating to the ICT Review per se had 
not been considered by the Corporate Governance Committee on 29 June 2010 as no 
such report existed. ICT operational procedures had been considered at that meeting, 
however, no discussion arose regarding the actual service review. It was also noted that 
Internal Audit reports were in the main for consideration by senior management only and 
in that particular instance the report contained sensitive staffing issues. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, the Leader expressed his disappointment with ongoing 
problems that Members were experiencing since the introduction of the Council’s secure 
logging-in procedure and requested that a report be prepared for consideration at the next 
Portfolio Holder meeting indicating how the problems would be resolved. The Head of ICT 
acknowledged there were issues arising in the Member environment that were being dealt 
with, however, the service, in trying to resolve those issues, had to remain compliant with 
Government criteria. 
 
Action: Steve Rayment 
 
Cllr Douglas de Lacey and the Head of ICT left the meeting following this item. 

  
17. PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW 
 
 Paul Howes, Corporate Manager, Community & Customer Services informed the Leader 

that the strategy was reviewed on an annual basis and that there were three main types of 
change contained in the refreshed document. The changes related to: 
 

• The coalition government’s removal of various elements of the performance 
management regime such as the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA), 
Place Survey etc 

• The removal of references to the Corporate Governance Inspection  
• General formatting, word changes and updating of information 

 
The Leader, in considering the contents of the refreshed strategy, requested the following 
amendments: 

  
• p.11, para 2.7 – delete the words in its work of the Council 
• p.13, para 3.4 – add reference to the Member Training Charter 
• p.14, Link `Robust performance improvement arrangements in place with 

partners’ with chapter 6 relating to `Performance Improvement through 
Partnership Working’ 

• p.14, para 3.6 – replace three with two 
• p.14, para 3.8(b) – add reference relating to accountability 
• p.16, para 4.5 – second bullet point, delete not casting blame, replace with and 

helping to put things right, promoting accountability 
• p.21, para 6.3 – add and develop robust reporting arrangements including the 

disaggregation of data where necessary 
• p.23, para 7.5 – add (d) Group Leaders should encourage continual and ongoing 

training for Members in order to understand their role and responsibility to 
the public 

 



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 September 2010 

The Leader 
 
APPROVED the revised and updated Performance Improvement Strategy 2009-2012, 
subject to the above amendments.  
 
The Leader thanked the Corporate Manager, Community & Customer Services and the 
Policy & Performance team for an excellent Strategy. 

  
18. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Leader NOTED the contents of the Forward Plan, with the addition of a report from 

the Head of ICT relating to Members’ ICT related issues at the meeting on 16 November 
2010. 

  
19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was NOTED that the next meeting would be held at 11am on 16 November 2010.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.58 a.m. 
 

 


